RECREATION DISTRICTS

- (a) <u>Carberry Plains Community Centre and Recreation Board</u> The Division is a member of the Public Recreation District known as the Carberry Plains Community Centre and Recreation Board as outlined in By-Law No. 154/92. Acceptance of the By-Law enables the Beautiful Plains school Board to appoint annually one resident from the Town of Carberry and one resident from the R. M. of North Cypress to participate in all functions of the Recreation Commission as outlined in By-Law No. 154/92. The Board appointees on the Carberry Plains Community Centre and Recreation Board can be a trustee or other resident of the area. The Beautiful Plains School Board is also empowered to permit the use of school property by the Recreation Commission either with or without fee.
- (b) <u>Neepawa and Area Recreation Commission</u> The Division is a member of the Public Recreation District known as the Neepawa and Area Recreation Commission as outlined in By-Law No. 106/84. Acceptance of the By-Law enables the Board to appoint one member of the Recreation Commission, such appointment to be for a two year term. The Board has all rights and privileges as a Corporation within the Recreation Commission as outlined in the articles of By-Law No. 106/84.

If possible the appointed member should be a member of the Division Board otherwise any resident of the area served by this Commission may be named as the Board representative.

> Reviewed October 18, 1994 Reviewed May 15, 2017